UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): December 17, 2020

Checkpoint Therapeutics, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

001-38128 (Commission File Number) 47-2568632 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

2 Gansevoort Street, 9th Floor

New York, New York 10014 (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

(781) 652-4500

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Dere-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Derecommencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Exchange Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	CKPT	NASDAQ Capital Market

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company 🗵

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 8.01. Other Events.

On December 17, 2020, Checkpoint Therapeutics, Inc. (the "Company") launched an at-the-market offering (the "Offering") of up to \$100,000,000 of shares of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share, pursuant to a Controlled Equity OfferingSM Sales Agreement by and among the Company, Cantor Fitzgerald & Co., Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. Inc. and H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC (the "Agents"), dated November 9, 2017 (the "Sales Agreement").

Sales of the Company's common stock through the Agents, if any, will be made by any method permitted that is deemed an "at the market offering" as defined in Rule 415(a)(4) under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. The Agents will use commercially reasonable efforts consistent with their normal trading and sales practices. Each time that the Company will notify an Agent of the number or dollar value of shares to be issued, the dates on which such sales are anticipated to be made, any minimum price below which sales may not be made and other sales parameters as the Company deems appropriate. The Company is not obligated to sell any shares of its common stock under the Sales Agreement.

Pursuant to the Sales Agreement, the Company will pay the Agents a commission rate of up to 3.0% of the gross proceeds from the sale of any shares of common stock sold through the Agents under the Sales Agreement.

The Sales Agreement includes customary representations, warranties, conditions, covenants, and indemnification rights and obligations of the Company and the Agents. The summary of the Sales Agreement set forth above does not purport to be complete and is subject to and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the text of such Sales Agreement, which was filed as Exhibit 1.2 on our Form S-3 on November 9, 2017 and is incorporated by reference herein.

Alston & Bird LLP, counsel to the Company, delivered an opinion as to the validity of the Offering, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 5.1 and is incorporated by reference herein.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

The following exhibit is furnished herewith:

Exhibit	
Number	Description
<u>5.1</u>	Opinion of Alston & Bird LLP.
<u>23.1</u>	Consent of Alston & Bird LLP (included in the opinion filed as Exhibit 5.1).
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: December 17, 2020

Checkpoint Therapeutics, Inc. (Registrant)

By /s/ James F. Oliviero

James F. Oliviero President and Chief Executive Officer

ALSTON & BIRD

90 Park Avenue New York, NY 10016 212-210-9400 | Fax: 212-210-9444

Mark F. McElreath

Direct Dial: 212-210-9595

Email: mark.mcelreath@alston.com

December 17, 2020

Checkpoint Therapeutics, Inc. 2 Gansevoort Street, 9th Floor New York, NY 10014

Re: Securities Registered under Registration Statement on Form S-3

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We have acted as counsel to Checkpoint Therapeutics, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the '<u>Company</u>''), in connection with the registration statement (the '<u>Registration</u> <u>Statement</u>'') on Form S-3 filed November 27, 2020 by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the '<u>Commission</u>'') under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the '<u>Securities Act</u>'). The Registration Statement relates to the issuance and sale by the Company from time to time, pursuant to Rule 415 of the General Rules and Regulations of the Commission promulgated under the Securities Act, of any combination of securities of the types specified therein (the '<u>Securities</u>'). Reference is made to our opinion letter dated November 27, 2020 and included as Exhibit 5.1 to the Registration Statement. We are delivering this supplemental opinion in connection with the prospectus supplement (the '<u>Prospectus Supplement</u>') filed on December 17, 2020 by the Company pursuant to Rule 424 under the Securities Act. The Prospectus Supplement relates to the at-the-market offering by the Company of up to \$100,000,000 in shares (the '<u>Shares</u>'') of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the '<u>Common Stock</u>'') covered by the Registration Statement. The Shares are being offered and sold by the sales agents named in, and pursuant to, the Controlled Equity OfferingSM Sales Agreement among the Company and such sales agents (the '<u>Sales Agreement</u>'') dated November 9, 2017.

We have examined the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company, the Bylaws of the Company, records of proceedings of the Board of Directors, or committees thereof, and records of proceedings of the stockholders, deemed by us to be relevant to this opinion letter and the Registration Statement. We also have made such further legal and factual examinations and investigations as we deemed necessary for purposes of expressing the opinion set forth herein.

We have assumed that the terms of the Securities will have been established so as not to, and that the execution and delivery by the Company of the Securities, and the performance of its obligations under the Securities, will not, violate, conflict with or constitute a default under (i) any agreement or instrument to which the Company is subject (except that we do not make the assumption set forth in this clause (i) with respect to those agreements and instruments that are listed on the Exhibit Index in Part II of the Registration Statement), (ii) any law, rule or regulation to which the Company is subject (except that we do not make the assumption with respect to Opined on Law (as defined below)), (iii) any judicial or regulatory order or decree of any governmental authority or (iv) any consent, approval, license, authorization or validation of, or filing, recording or registration with any governmental authority.

As to certain factual matters relevant to this opinion letter, we have relied conclusively upon originals or copies, certified or otherwise identified to our satisfaction, of such records, agreements, documents and instruments, including certificates or comparable documents of officers of the Company and of public officials, as we have deemed appropriate as a basis for the opinion hereinafter set forth. Except to the extent expressly set forth herein, we have made no independent investigations with regard to matters of fact, and, accordingly, we do not express any opinion as to matters that might have been disclosed by independent verification.

Alston & Bird LLP

www.alston.com

Atlanta | Beijing | Brussels | Charlotte | Dallas | Fort Worth | London | Los Angeles | New York | Raleigh | San Francisco | Silicon Valley | Washington, D.C..

Based on the foregoing, we are of the opinion that:

(1) With respect to any Shares of Common Stock covered by the Registration Statement to be offered by the Company pursuant to the Sales Agreement, (i) when the Board of Directors, including any appropriate committee appointed thereby, and appropriate officers of the Company have taken all necessary corporate action to approve the issuance of the Offered Common Shares, the consideration to be received therefor and related matters, and (ii) when certificates in the form required under the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL") representing the Offered Common Shares are duly executed, countersigned, registered and delivered upon payment of the agreed upon consideration therefor, the Offered Common Shares, when issued and sold in accordance with the Sales Agreement, will be duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable, provided that the consideration therefor is not less than \$0.0001 per share of Common Stock.

The opinion set forth herein is limited to the DGCL, applicable provisions of the Constitution of the State of Delaware and reported judicial decisions interpreting the foregoing, and federal laws of the United States of America to the extent referred to specifically herein (all of the foregoing being referred to as "<u>Opined on Law</u>"). We do not express any opinion herein concerning any other laws. We are not engaged in the practice in the State of Delaware; however, we are generally familiar with the DGCL as currently in effect and have made such inquiries as we consider necessary to render the opinion contained herein. We assume no obligation to revise or supplement this opinion in the event of future changes in such laws or the interpretations thereof or such facts.

The opinion set forth herein is subject to (i) the effect of any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, arrangement or similar laws affecting the rights and remedies of creditors generally, including the effect of statutory or other laws regarding fraudulent transfers or preferential transfers, and (ii) general principles of equity, including concepts of materiality, reasonableness, good faith and fair dealing and the possible unavailability of specific performance, injunctive relief or other equitable remedies regardless of whether enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law. We express no opinion regarding the effectiveness of (i) any waiver of stay, extension or usury laws or of unknown future rights; or (ii) provisions may be held unenforceable as contrary to federal or state securities laws.

No opinion may be implied or inferred beyond the opinion expressly stated herein. Our opinion expressed herein is as of the date hereof, and we undertake no obligation to advise you of any changes in applicable law or any other matters that may come to our attention after the date hereof that may affect our opinion expressed herein.

We consent to the filing of this opinion letter as an exhibit to the Prospectus Supplement and to the use of our name under the heading "Legal Matters" in the section

constituting a part thereof. In giving such consent, we do not thereby admit that we are within the category of persons whose consent is required under Section 7 of the Securities Act or the rules and regulations of the Commission thereunder.

Sincerely,

ALSTON & BIRD LLP

<u>/s/ Mark F. McElreath</u> Mark F. McElreath Partner